BILL NO. 19-72

AN ORDINANCE AWARDING BID NO. 418-322-72 HOOK ROAD SHOULDERS - ARTHUR DRIVE TO WARD ROAD TO J.M. FAHEY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,399,234.50 AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT FOR THE SAME.

WHEREAS, The Hook Road Shoulders project was authorized by City Council in February 2016 and then formally approved in June 2016 as part of FY 2017 Capital Improvement Plan (CIP); and,

WHEREAS, Paved shoulders Provide maintenance benefit, various safety improvements, and support non-vehicular transportation noted in the Lee's Summit Livable Streets Policy, Lee's Summit Unimproved Road Policy, and Bicycle Transportation Plan; and,

WHEREAS, Phased construction will only impact traffic in one direction of travel at a time along Hook Road.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. That award of bid no. 418-322-72 by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri and J.M. Fahey Construction Company, generally for the purpose of constructing the Hook Road Shoulders Project, a true and accurate copy being attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein, is hereby approved.

SECTION 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the same by and on behalf of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri.

SECTION 3. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED	by the	City Co , 2019		of the	City	of	Lee's	Summit,	Missouri,	this	 day of
ATTEST:							Mayo	or <i>William</i>	A. Baird		
City Clerk Tris	ha Fow	ler Δrcuri	,	_							

BILL NO. 19-72

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this	day of	, 2019.
	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>	
ATTEST:	·	
City Clerk <i>Trisha Fowler Arcuri</i>		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Chief Council of Infrastructure and Planning Office of City Attorney Nancy K. Yendes		